#### 502815122 05/19/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2861716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THINKFIT ENTERPRISES, INC. F/K/A FOOTSWEEP INVESTMENTS HOLDING CORP.	05/10/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BALANCED BODY, INC.	
Street Address:	5909 88TH STEET	
City:	SACRAMENTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95828	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5692996
Patent Number:	D480871
Patent Number:	D536562

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (720)904-7660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-572-6500 Email: morrism@gtlaw.com

GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1200 17TH STREET, SUITE 2400 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: THE TABOR CENTER

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	075886-0196 -197 -198	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARILYN MORRIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Marilyn Morris/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=075886-Footsweep-BBody-Assignment#page1.tif source=075886-Footsweep-BBody-Assignment#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 032926 FRAME: 0637 502815122

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THINKFIT ENTERPRISES, INC. f/k/a FOOTSWEEP INVESTMENTS HOLDING CORP., a California corporation, having a place of business at 303 Convention Way, Unit 3, Redwood City, CA 94063, the ASSIGNOR herein, is the sole owner by assignments of inventions disclosed in the following United States Patents:

US Patent No. 5,692,996 issued December 2, 1997, entitled SCULPTED WEIGHT FOR PHYSICAL FITNESS ROUTINES, assignment recorded at Reel 024337, Frame 0557 and at Reel 024380, Frame 0662;

US Design Patent No. D480871, issued October 20, 2003, entitled CARRY BAG, assignment recorded at Reel 024337. Frame 0557, and at Reel 024380, Frame 0662; and

US Design Patent No. D536562, issued February 13, 2007, entitled MOBILE STORAGE RACK FOR EXERCISE WEIGHTS, assignment recorded at Reel 024337, Frame 0557, and at Reel 024380, Frame 0662.

WHEREAS, **BALANCED BODY INC.**, a California corporation, having a place of business at 5909 88<sup>th</sup> Street. Sacramento, CA 95828, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to document its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent granted and to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW; THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR acknowledge that I have transferred and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and any and all applications derived from the patents listed above for Letters Patent thereon, including divisionals, continuations, reissues and reexaminations, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

949

PATENT REEL: 032926 FRAME: 0638 I do hereby acknowledge that I have agreed, and do hereby agree, that I will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patents.

I do hereby acknowledge that I have authorized, and do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Dated: May 10, 2014

ASSIGNOR:

THINKFIT ENTERPRISES, INC. f/k/a FOOTSWEEP INVESTMENTS HOLDING CORP.

Name

Title: 10 1

2